Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name
Alie Haire, Raymond Eugene
Alley Furbish, Elizabeth M. [ Armer ]

Andrews Blake, Geraldine Evelyn [ Keegan ]

Angelopoulos Pappas, Helen [ Mellonas ]

Arnold Crouse, Samuel V.

Banaian Hosepian, Koharig [ Christie ] "Kay"

Baron Candage, Kathleen [ McGray |
Beauchemin, Irene

Beaudoin Sylvain, Edward

Beaulieu Morin, Rita B. [ Keith ]
Bergeron Cayer, Alfred J.

Bourque Barry, Louis F.

Boutin Quinn, Mark F.

Brisbois Michaud, Evelyn M. [ Laflamme ]
Brochu Vaillancourt, Albert Emile
Brooks, Marjorie [ Payn |

Brown Ahern, Tyler A.

Brown Judkins, Edythe [ Conant ]
Brown Rudd, Dorothy B. [ Reagan |
Brucato Burley, Anthony M. "Tony"
Burge Nelson, Robert C.

Burge Nelson, Robert C.

Burleigh Fischer, Thomas C.

Came, Charles

Canavan Grant, Harold Matthew
Canney Grant, Evelyn P. [ Honkala ]
Carignan Amyot, Irene M. [ Labrecque ]

Born

08/15/1955

01/22/1922
10/27/1914
01/26/1926
01/10/1923

10/23/1909
07/01/1917
11/20/1921
08/25/1919
09/21/1951
10/30/1910
03/10/1914
03/31/1915
12/11/1983
05/18/1912
11/18/1925
06/12/1982
08/13/1912
08/13/1912

10/12/1935
05/28/1917

Age

48
48
76
89
76
79
55

93
84
78
85
51
94
93
87
21
90
77
19
89
89
62
66
91
66
80

Birth_Place
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Farmington, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Farmington, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Rollinsford, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rollinsford, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Farmington, NH
Strafford, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Somersworth, NH

Died
07/25/2004
09/30/2002
11/28/1998
08/14/2004
01/04/2003
10/08/2002
09/13/2000
01/22/2002
01/03/2003
08/18/2001
08/09/2000
04/03/2005
02/02/2003
08/30/2005
06/30/2007
12/23/2002
10/10/2005
11/06/2002
04/11/2003
01/06/2002
01/05/2002
01/04/2002
05/27/2006
07/15/2001
07/02/2002
05/04/2002
11/15/1997



Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name

Carignan Breton, Elaine [ Randlett ]

Carrier Bergeron, Maurice J.

Casey, Ann M. ( Mrs. )

Catalfo, Salvatore "Sam"

Chasse McKee, Louis P.

Clement Mahoney, Daniel W.

Cloutier Mack, David Joseph

Cooper Foss, Barbara [ Thompson ] [ Cogswell ]
Courser Lodge, Albert W. [ Peterson ]
Cromeenes Cassell, Harold L.

Cromeenes Howard, Wayne A.

DeLong, Shirley A. ( Mrs. )

Deschenes Harton, Dorene E. [ Chasse ]
Doucette Vachon, Candice J.

Douglas Cottrell, Charlotte Ruth [ Stinson ]
Ducharme Lassande, Anna J. [ Merrill ]
Dumais Ouellette, Pauline T. [ Gourdouros ]
Dupont Lanoix, Corinne M.

Ellison Fogg, Eleanor [ Cross |

Flayhan George, Paul F.

Fogarty Meserve, Florence Mildred [ Grenier |
Fortier, Noel J.

Foster Ham, Doris B.

Frost Parent, Lela A. [ Constine ] "Lee"
Frost Smith, Clifton Edward

Gagne Gagne, Bernard P.

Gagne Gagnon, Irene

Born Age
04/17/1910 91
06/26/1909 93

87
12/24/1919

86
08/25/1911 90

82
12/18/1916 89
01/26/1921 82
06/30/1958 47
04/11/1984 13

55
06/03/1936 67
11/15/1984 18

60
07/21/1924 84
04/30/1927 72
03/18/1929 71
05/29/1906 97
06/28/1939 58
02/23/1921 83
12/25/1920 78
09/16/1911 93
03/13/1949 53
05/27/1965 40
09/09/1920 79

89

Birth_Place
Somersworth, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Salmon Falls, NH
Somersworth, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Durham, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH

Died
03/29/2002
02/08/2003
04/30/2000
08/04/2005

09/14/2001
06/27/2003
06/26/2006
06/02/2003
03/26/2006
11/19/1997
12/02/2001
01/10/2004
03/28/2003
07/09/2005
07/24/2008
04/13/2000
04/14/2000
01/05/2004
11/19/1997
02/20/2005
10/18/1999
07/17/2005
01/07/2003
07/29/2005
08/22/2000
03/19/2004



Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name

Gagne, Alice M. [ Copp ]
Gagne, Ben A.

Gagnon Roy, Raymond J.

Giguere Verville, Dolores D. [ Osborne |
Glidden Patanude, Pauline R. [ Ramsdell ]
Goodell, Katherine A. [ Robidoux ] "Kathy"
Gorman Marcoux, Doris Mary [ Sidelinger ]

Green Nutter, Alison [ Wiggin ]
Grenier Cardillo, Antoinette E.
Hamel Laurion, Mary A. [ Sylvain ]
Hamel, Rita [ Seppa |

Hanscom Hussey, Susan Margaret
Head, William Cartland "Bill"
Hennessey Morrissette, Raymond F.
Hepler Peterson, Paul Raymond

Hill Cook, Sally

Hillsgrove Day, Fred N.

Horne Dow, Pamela H. [ Marrapese |
Hudon Doyon, Edmond J.

Hughes Hayes, Marjorie T. [ Breton ]
Johnson, Paul L.

Jolicoeur Toussaint, Delia M.

Jones Danforth, Albert H.

Kageleiry Bograkos, Sophie [ Chamberlin ]

Karanicolopoulos Spiliotis, Alexandra K. [ Frangos ]

Keating Trela, Francis W. "Frank"
Kendall Neal, Robert N.

Born

12/04/1927
12/03/1918
04/25/1938

12/24/1924
02/07/1946
01/16/1945
12/30/1908

07/30/1952
06/26/1921
12/17/1925
11/27/1925
02/18/1943
05/07/1919

07/17/1924
12/31/1926
12/08/1947
05/24/1912
02/26/1917
01/17/1925
07/16/1920

04/28/1940

Age
96
46
72
&9
63
56
81

57
96
77
52
89
78
77
59
84
67
78
76
51
89
83
74
82
61
61

Birth_Place
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Somersworth, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rollinsford, NH
Rochester, NH
Gonic, NH
Madbury, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rollinsford, NH
Durham, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH

Died
03/03/2003
08/08/1999
04/16/2000
04/03/2008
03/18/2002
07/22/1997
06/07/2006
06/18/2006
12/18/2002
07/29/2005
04/27/2000
07/27/2005
03/08/2011
07/22/2004
06/08/2003
04/29/2002
01/02/2004
06/17/2003
09/11/2002
04/25/2003
05/08/1999
11/06/2001
12/31/2000
08/05/1999
01/03/2003
08/27/2005
02/04/2002



Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name

Kent Colburn, Alfred Raymond

Killilea, Natalie A. [ McDonald ]

King, Elsie L. [ Emery ]

LaBrecque Desmaris, Roland

Lacasse, Walter "Walt"

Lamontagne Cormier, Irene H.

Lander Alley, Hazel [ Pittman ] [ Merrill ]
Lassonde Jacques, Bertha H. [ Fournier |
Lassonde Jacques, Dorothy A. [ Helie ]
Lavallee Roy, Estelle [ Gagnon |
Lessard Vigneault, Irene C. [ Mullen ]
Levasseur Roy, Gary R.

Lewis Straw, Katharine M. [ Leavitt ]
Lingard Trembley, Philip Wayne

Lord Grant, Helen G. [ Abbott ]

Lowell Dubois, Norma L.

Lupien Parsons, Dorothy L. [ Marshall ]
Lynch Cloutier, Annette C.

Manix Dockum, Helena N. [ Knight ]
Marden Rollins, Lucille R. [ Hillman ]
Matthews Ames, David H.

McKenna Axworthy, Louis Paul
McKeon Taylor, Robert J.

McMahon Casey, Rose Marie

Merrill Cummings, Diane M. [ Zimmer ]
Mooers, Eleanor L. ( Mrs. )

Morrison Furbush, Evelyn M. [ Chase |

Born
03/07/1935

01/16/1897

09/13/1928
12/18/1916
06/13/1903
03/03/1918
01/18/1920
04/14/1923
07/31/1923
01/01/1961
02/17/1906
09/09/1946
04/20/1915
03/11/1926

08/22/1916
02/07/1919

06/24/1938

04/05/1915

10/09/1937

06/28/1949

08/30/1910

Age
73
83

105
75
73
88

100
81
81
80
82
44
92
61
90
76
87
87
84
92
71
84
67
77
52
90
&9

Birth_Place
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH
Somersworth, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Farmington, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Rochester, NH
Dover, NH
Dover, NH
Farmington, NH
Dover, NH

Died
03/08/2008
09/02/2002
08/03/2002
04/13/2000
12/10/2001
02/27/2005
07/23/2003
04/03/1999
06/28/2001
10/08/2003
06/29/2006
07/08/2005
03/27/1998
04/30/2008
04/28/2005
06/07/2002
01/21/2004
07/24/2004
12/13/2003
12/25/2003
10/04/2009
12/28/1999
09/26/2005
08/19/2004
11/07/2001
01/05/2000
12/28/1999



Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name

Newell Craig, James I.

Nicoloff, Paul Mclnerney

Niemi Erickson, Theodore "Rudy"
Ouellette Labrun, Eugene Therese
Peterson LeBlanc, Joan Diane

Philbrick, Virginia G. [ Stogryn ]

Pickard Fox, Patricia P. [ Hannan ]

Pierce Hart, David M.

Pilotte Paquette, Rebecca M. [ Desmond ]
Plumer Ellsmore, Charles Bruce
Provencial Dumare, Blanche [ Oliveira ]
Rainville Marceau, Robert L.

Rice Piper, Saul E. [ Saulnier ]

Roberge, Jeanette [ Grenier |

Robinson Shuffleburg, Glenna May [ Moore |
Rollins Brock, Leonard H.

Roux Robinson, Robert Harry

Roy Dubois, Florence R. [ Labrie ]

Seale Burns, Margaret A. [ Davis |
Seaver, Tracy Jean [ Berry ]

Seccus Despoutopoulos, Alice [ Buck ]
Smith Davis, James D. "J.D."

Smith Greene, Matthew D.

Smith Jones, Gertrude E. [ Rush ]

Smith Keenan, Peter W.

Soukaris Polychroonopoulos, Dimitra Tula [ Gegas |

St. Laurent Marceau, Jane A.

Born
03/15/1928
11/17/1954
01/02/1910
12/06/1903

04/29/1929
11/08/1934
12/27/1951
10/01/1920

06/27/1944

07/13/1916
11/03/1916
10/04/1946
05/10/1929
11/18/1912
03/02/1941
04/18/1962
12/29/1914
07/12/1922

10/11/1938
10/31/1922
02/03/1951

Age Birth_Place
77 Milton, NH
44 Durham, NH
87 Durham, NH
97 Salomon Falls, NH
52 Rochester, NH
79 Strafford, NH
69 Dover, NH
51 Rochester, NH
87 Rochester, NH
52 Dover, NH
83 Rollinsford, NH
60 Rochester, NH
45 Dover, NH
87 Dover, NH
85 Dover, NH
58 Rochester, NH
75 Dover, NH
87 Somersworth, NH
61 Farmington, NH
48 Rochester, NH
84 Somersworth, NH
84 Farmington, NH
22 Dover, NH
93 Rochester, NH
69 North Strafford, NH
81 Dover, NH
52 Rochester, NH

Died
08/09/2005
07/23/1999
11/08/1997
10/30/2001
11/08/2001
10/16/2008
02/10/2004
01/09/2002
05/18/2008
10/26/1999
04/21/2003
08/24/2004
10/28/2002
01/11/2004
01/04/2002
02/04/2005
08/08/2004
03/09/2000
01/16/2003
08/25/2010
08/18/1999
08/06/2006
01/05/2001
03/14/2003
08/05/2008
08/24/2004
02/27/2003



Strafford County Deaths 1997-2011

Name

Stackpole Loomis, Helen M. [ Henley |
Stritch, James R.

Therrien Armstrong, Alice [ Weeks | "Betty"
Thomas, Fraces [ Fogarty |

Thompson, Rebecca [ van Griethuysen |
Toussaint, Cora G. [ Letch ]

Vachon Ruel, Ida Marie [ Fogarty ]
Valasakos Demogenes, Venetia [ Ankner ]
Vincent Lance, Larry Daniel

Weeden Hutchins, Warren Leroy

Weeks Mattocks, Michael Jay

Wentworth Pillsbury, James S. "Sid"
Wilder, Edwin F.

Wilhelm, Elaine R.

Willis Ducquett, Noreen W. [ Kurtz ]
Winship Price, Lorenzo

Wrenn Chadderton, Albert L.

Yell Dionne, Eva M. [ Leblanc ]

Born

03/30/1915

10/14/1932
06/13/1913

10/25/1917
12/18/1920
05/03/1961
06/10/1923
05/08/1950
09/30/1916
10/09/1917
01/13/1921
08/21/1925
01/29/1926
04/15/1903
09/13/1915

Age Birth_Place

86 Rochester, NH

82 Rochester, NH
Farmington, NH

93 Rollinsford, NH

63 Dover, NH

90 Rollinsford, NH

80 Somersworth, NH

87 Somersworth, NH

38 Rochester, NH
Dover, NH

54 Rochester, NH

82 Rochester, NH

86 Somersworth, NH

79 Rochester, NH

77 Rochester, NH

76 Dover, NH

93 Somersworth, NH

87 Durham, NH

Died
06/14/2001
11/18/1999
04/14/2000
10/05/2006
11/10/1999
02/08/1998
11/17/1997
03/02/2008
04/15/2000
08/04/2005
07/14/2004
07/25/1999
01/13/2004
02/18/2000
08/21/2002
06/27/2002
01/17/1997
04/02/2003



